
  
    

   
  

  
  

  
 
  

  
 

  
 

 
  

  
 

  
 

   
 

  
  

          
            

          
              

           
       

  
 

  
  

   

From: Bahr, Robert <Robert.Bahr@USPTO.GOV> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2023 7:02 AM 
To: TC 1600 Patent Examiners <TC1600PatentExaminers@USPTO.GOV>; TC 1600 SPEs 
<TC1600SPEs2@USPTO.GOV>; Celsa, Bennett <Bennett.Celsa@USPTO.GOV>; Driscoll, Lora E Barnhart 
<Lora.Driscoll@USPTO.GOV>; Seidel, Marianne <Marianne.Seidel@USPTO.GOV>; Goon, Scarlett Yen-Ye. 
<scarlett.goon@USPTO.GOV>; Foster, Christine E. <Christine.Foster@USPTO.GOV>; Mehta, Ashwin 
<Ashwin.Mehta@USPTO.GOV>; Siew, Jeffrey <Jeffrey.Siew@USPTO.GOV>; Leffers, Gerald 
<Gerald.Leffers@USPTO.GOV>; Epperson, Jon <Jon.Epperson@USPTO.GOV>; Leith, Patricia 
<Patricia.Leith@USPTO.GOV>; Jones, Gary <Gary.Jones@USPTO.GOV>; Sullivan, Daniel 
<Daniel.Sullivan@USPTO.GOV>; Babic, Christopher <Christopher.Babic@USPTO.GOV>; Corcoran, Gladys 
<Gladys.Corcoran@USPTO.GOV>; Evans, Robin <Robin.Evans@USPTO.GOV> 
Cc: Hanlon, Brian <Brian.Hanlon@USPTO.GOV>; Carter, Monica (AU3700) 
<Monica.Carter3@USPTO.GOV>; Clarke, Robert (OPLA) <Robert.Clarke@USPTO.GOV>; Spyrou, 
Cassandra <Cassandra.Spyrou@USPTO.GOV>; Ruschke, David <David.Ruschke@USPTO.GOV>; Kim, 
Charles <ChongR.Kim@USPTO.GOV>; Clark, Jeanne <Jeanne.Clark@USPTO.GOV>; Seidel, Richard 
<Richard.Seidel@USPTO.GOV>; Yucel, Remy <Remy.Yucel@USPTO.GOV>; Ryman, Daniel J. 
<Daniel.Ryman@USPTO.GOV>; Martin-Wallace, Valencia <Valencia.Martinwallace@USPTO.GOV>; 
Udupa, Vaishali <Vaishali.Udupa@uspto.gov>; Zecher, Dede <Cordelia.Zecher@uspto.gov>; Wang, 
Andrew <Andrew.Wang@USPTO.GOV> 
Subject: Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi 

Dear Colleagues, 

On May 18, 2023, the Supreme Court decided the Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi case, which 
dealt with claims to antibodies. The unanimous decision held that the specification did 
not enable the patent’s functionally defined claims. We are carefully considering the 
decision and will be communicating next steps to employees in the next few days. In 
the meantime, USPTO personnel should continue to follow the guidance in the MPEP 
regarding enablement (see, e.g., MPEP 2161 and 2164). 

Robert W. Bahr 
Deputy Commissioner 
for Patents 
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